52 N.J.R. 2009(a)

VOLUME 52, ISSUE 21, NOVEMBER 2, 2020

RULE ADOPTIONS

Reporter

52 N.J.R. 2009(a)

NJ - New Jersey Register > 2020 > NOVEMBER > NOVEMBER 2, 2020 > RULE ADOPTIONS > LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY -- DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Agency

LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY > DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS > NEW JERSEY BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF MASTER PLUMBERS

Administrative Code Citation

Adopted Amendment: N.J.A.C. 13:32-1.4

Text

Scope of Practice

Proposed: August 19, 2019, at 51 N.J.R. 1333(a).

Adopted: October 24, 2019, by the New Jersey Board of Examiners of Master Plumbers, Peter Voros, Chairman.

[page=2010] Filed: October 1, 2020, as R.2020 d.116, without change.

Authority: N.J.S.A. 45:14C-7.

Effective Date: November 2, 2020.

Expiration Date: May 21, 2022.

Summary of Public Comment and Agency Response:

The official comment period ended October 18, 2019. The Board received one comment from Eric DeGesero, Executive Vice President, Fuel Merchants Association of New Jersey.

COMMENT: The commenter supports the amendment at N.J.A.C. 13:32-1.4.

RESPONSE: The Board thanks the commenter for his support.

Federal Standards Statement

A Federal standards analysis is not required because there are no Federal laws or standards applicable to the adopted amendment.

Full text of the adoption follows:

SUBCHAPTER 1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE; BOARD MEETINGS

13:32-1.4 Scope of practice

- (a)-(d) (No change.)
- (e) For purposes of this section, the following may be performed by both licensed master plumbers and individuals who are not licensed master plumbers:
 - 1.-3. (No change.)

Recodify existing 5.-8. as 4.-7. (No change in text.)

(f)-(j) (No change.)

NEW JERSEY REGISTER

Copyright $\ \odot$ 2020 by the New Jersey Office of Administrative Law

End of Document